
STJ, Inc.

939 Parker Farm Road

Buxton, Maine 04093

June 2, 2021

Barry Tibbetts, Windham Town Manager
Windham Municipal Center
8 School Road
Windham, Maine 04062

RE: River Road Subdivision - Abenaki Drive, Windham, Maine
Offer of Cession for Abenaki Drive as a public way 
Offer of Cession of Open Space Access Easement and 
Stormwater Drainage Easement

Dear Mr. Tibbetts:

With regard to the above referenced subdivision, currently developed and owned by
STJ, Inc., a Maine corporation with an office at Buxton, York County, Maine and a
mailing address of 939 Parker Farm Road, Buxton, Maine 04093, and as shown on the
subdivision plan entitled "Amended Subdivision Plan, River Road Subdivision,
Windham, Maine", for record owner STJ, Inc., 939 Parker Farm Road, Buxton, Maine
04093, prepared by DM Roma Consulting Engineers dated May 14, 2018, revised
through May 14, 2018, as approved by the Windham Planning Board on May 14, 2018,
and as recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 218, Page 244, 
to which plan reference is hereby made for further particulars and details, please be
advised of the following:

The developer agrees to dedicate, and hereby dedicates, the roadway as shown on the
above mentioned plan, and thereon described as being Abenaki Drive, as a public way.
The developer shall convey the fee simple absolute interest in said street as shown on
said Plan to the Town of Windham by warranty deed, free and clear of encumbrances,
excepting utility easements of record, and subject to the rights of access of the
individual lot owners on said Plan. This Offer of Cession is made without claim for
compensation or money damages.

At present the undersigned hereby certify and represent that the road improvements
for Abenaki Drive have been constructed according to town specifications and Planning
Board requirements and that and the monumentation and signage for such road is in
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place. This dedication and the effecting conveyance shall be made without claim for
compensation or money damages by the developers from or against the Town of
Windham. A copy of the warranty deed and transfer tax form proposing to convey title
is enclosed or attached.

The developer further agrees to grant to the Town a non-exclusive pedestrian easement
for low intensity recreational and conservation uses of the Common Open Space parcel
(the fee ownership of the parcel will remain with the Abenaki Drive Homeowners
Association), and a stormwater drainage easement for a certain drainage easement
located on Lot A as shown on the above mentioned recorded subdivision plan, which
helps to provide stormwater drainage for Abenaki Drive.

The Common Open Space parcel location and the Lot A stormwater drainage easement
are already shown on the recorded subdivision plan, and the developer shall convey the
easements by warranty deed and said conveyance shall be made without claim for
compensation or money damages by the developer from or against the Town of
Windham. As mentioned above, a copy of the warranty deed conveying such public
access and stormwater drainage easement rights is enclosed or attached.

Respectfully submitted,

STJ, Inc.

___________________________________
James W. Shaw, President

enclosures/attachments





Prepared by:

Sawyer Law LLC, P.A.
P.O. Box One, 157 Main Street
Gorham, Maine 04038-0001

Above Space Reserved for Recording Information

WARRANTY DEED 
(Corporate Grantor)

Know all men by these presents that, STJ, Inc., a Maine corporation with an office at
Buxton, York County, Maine and a mailing address of 939 Parker Farm Road, Buxton,
Maine 04093 (the Grantor herein), for consideration but without claim for money
damages, grants to the Town of Windham, a municipality and body corporate, whose
mailing address is Town of Windham, Windham Town Office, 8 School Road,
Windham, Maine 04062 (the Grantee herein), its successors and assigns, with warranty
covenants, the following described interests in real estate in Windham, Cumberland
County, Maine:

Abenaki Drive

A certain strip or parcel of land located on the easterly sideline of River Road in the
Town of Windham, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and shown as Abenaki
Drive on the approved subdivision plan entitled "Amended Subdivision Plan, River
Road Subdivision, Windham, Maine", for record owner STJ, Inc., 939 Parker Farm Road,
Buxton, Maine 04093, prepared by DM Roma Consulting Engineers dated May 14, 2018,
revised through May 14, 2018, as approved by the Windham Planning Board on May
14, 2018, and as recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 218,
Page 244; said Abenaki Drive being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a granite monument set on the easterly sideline of said River Road, the
location of such monument being North 04° - 44' - 59" West five and 00/100 (5.00) feet,
as measured along said River Road sideline, from an iron pin set at the northwesterly
corner of land now or formerly of Richard E. Peterson and Vivien J. Peterson, with
reference being to a quitclaim deed from Richard E. Peterson dated April 25, 2003 and
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 19288, Page 342; 

thence North 86° - 51' - 11" East along Lot 1 as shown on the aforementioned River Road
Subdivision plan a distance of one hundred fifty and 43/100 (150.43) feet to a granite
monument set;

thence in a general northeasterly direction along said Lot #1 and along a curve to the
right, said curve having a radius of two hundred five and 00/100 (205.00) feet, a chord
which bears North 72° - 30' - 06" East, a chord length of one hundred one and 62/100
(101.62) feet, and a delta of 28° - 42' - 09", an arc length distance of one hundred two and
70/100 (102.70) feet to a granite monument set;



thence North 58° - 09' - 02" East continuing along Lot 1 a distance of nineteen and
03/100 (19.03) feet to an iron pin set at the northwest corner of Lot 2 as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 58° - 09' - 02" East along Lot 2 a distance of eighty-one and 05/100 (81.05)
feet to a granite monument set;

thence in a general northeasterly direction along said Lot #2 and along a curve to the
right, said curve having a radius of one hundred fifty-five and 00/100 (155.00) feet, a
chord which bears North 66° - 07' - 27" East, a chord length of forty-three and 00/100
(43.00) feet, and a delta of 15° - 56' - 51", an arc length distance of forty-three and 14/100
(43.14) feet to an iron pin set at the northwest corner of Lot 3 as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence in a general easterly direction along said Lot #3 and along a curve to the right,
said curve having a radius of one hundred fifty-five and 00/100 (155.00) feet, a chord
which bears North 81° - 34' - 15" East, a chord length of forty and 32/100 (40.32) feet,
and a delta of 14° - 56' - 44", an arc length distance of forty and 43/100 (40.43) feet to a
granite monument set;

thence North 89° - 02' - 37" East along Lot 3 a distance of seventy and 42/100 (70.42) feet
to an iron pin set at the northwest corner of Lot 4 as shown on the aforementioned
River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 89° - 02' - 37" East along Lot 3 a distance of ninety-five and 01/100 (95.01)
feet to an iron pin set at the northeast corner of Lot 4 as shown on the aforementioned
River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 89° - 02' - 37" East along the Common Open Space lot as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan a distance of twenty-five and 00/100
(25.00) feet to a granite monument set at the southwesterly corner of Lot 5;

thence North 00° - 57' - 23" West along Lot 5 and along the easterly terminus of Abenaki
Drive a distance of fifty and 00/100 (50.00) feet to a granite monument set;

thence South 89° - 02' - 37" West along Lot 5 a distance of twenty-five and 55/100 (25.55)
feet to an iron pin set at a corner of Lot 6 as shown on the aforementioned River Road
Subdivision plan;

thence South 89° - 02' - 37" West along Lot 6 a distance of thirty-four and 45/100 (34.45)
feet to a MAG - Nail set in the paved driveway for Lot 6;

thence North 00° - 57' - 23" West along Lot 6 a distance of fifty and 00/100 (50.00) feet to
a granite monument set at a southeasterly corner of Lot 7 as shown on the
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aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence South 89° - 02' - 37" West along Lot 7 a distance of fifty and 00/100 (50.00) feet to
a granite monument set;

thence South 00° - 57' - 23" East along Lot 7 a distance of fifty and 00/100 (50.00) feet to
a granite monument set;

thence South 89° - 02' - 37" West along Lot 7 a distance of eighty and 43/100 (80.43) feet
to a granite monument set;

thence in a general westerly direction along said Lot #7 and along a curve to the left,
said curve having a radius of two hundred five and 00/100 (205.00) feet, a chord which
bears South 83° - 22' - 49" West, a chord length of forty and 46/100 (40.46) feet, and a
delta of 11° - 19' - 36", an arc length distance of forty and 53/100 (40.53) feet to an iron
pin set at the Common Open Space lot as shown on the aforementioned River Road
Subdivision plan;

thence in a general southwesterly direction along said Open Space and along a curve to
the left, said curve having a radius of two hundred five and 00/100 (205.00) feet, a
chord which bears South 70° - 07' - 45" West, a chord length of fifty-four and 14/100
(54.14) feet, and a delta of 15° - 10' - 31", an arc length distance of fifty-four and 30/100
(54.30) feet to an iron pin set at the southeasterly corner of Lot A as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence in a general southwesterly direction along said Lot A and along a curve to the
left, said curve having a radius of two hundred five and 00/100 (205.00) feet, a chord
which bears South 60° - 20' - 46" West, a chord length of fifteen and 71/100 (15.71) feet,
and a delta of 04° - 23' - 28", an arc length distance of fifteen and 71/100 (15.71) feet to a
granite monument set;

thence South 58° - 09' - 02" West along Lot A a distance of one hundred and 08/100
(100.08) feet to a granite monument set;

thence in a general westerly direction along said Lot A and along a curve to the right,
said curve having a radius of one hundred fifty-five and 00/100 (155.00) feet, a chord
which bears South 72° - 30' - 06" West, a chord length of seventy-six and 84/100 (76.84)
feet, and a delta of 28° - 42' - 09", an arc length distance of seventy-seven and 65/100
(77.65) feet to a granite monument set;

thence South 86° - 51' - 11" West along Lot A a distance of fifty and 37/100 (50.37) feet to
a point;
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thence continuing South 86° - 51' - 11" West along Lot A a distance of one hundred one
and 45/100 (101.45) feet to a granite monument set at the easterly sideline of River
Road;

thence South 04° - 44' - 59" East along the easterly sideline of River Road fifty and
02/100 (50.02) feet to the point of beginning.

The above described Abenaki Drive contains 34,072 square feet, or 0.782 acres.

The above described Abenaki Drive is subject to an easement granted by River Road
Housing, LLC to Ricky G. Jones and Brian D. Aaskov by easement deed dated February
22, 2018 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 34671, Page
204.

Common Open Space Shared Use Easement

Also conveying to the Town of Windham, its successors and assigns, non-exclusive
perpetual shared easement rights of pedestrian access over and across, and shared use
of, the Common Open Space parcel as shown on the above referenced River Road
Subdivision plan for low intensity recreation and conservation purposes, in accordance
with the restrictions provided in the Declaration of Covenants, Easements and
Restrictions Affecting River Road Subdivision dated September 5, 2018 and recorded in
the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 35123, Page 1, as amended by First
Amendment to Declaration of Covenants, Easements and Restrictions Affecting River
Road Subdivision dated January 23, 2019 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 35431, Page 124. The fee interest in the Common Open Space
parcel is or shall be owned by the Abenaki Drive Homeowners Association. The
Common Open Space parcel is the 4.03 acre area shown on the above referenced River
Road Subdivision plan and designated as Common Open Space Reserved for
Recreation and/or Conservation Purposes, and is more specifically described as
follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land located on the northerly side of Abenaki Drive in the
Town of Windham, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and shown as Common
Open Space as originally shown on the approved subdivision plan entitled "Subdivision
Plan, River Road Subdivision, Windham, Maine, for record owner River Road Housing,
LLC, 105 Standish Neck Road, Standish, Maine 04084, prepared by DM Roma
Consulting Engineers dated December 4, 2017, revised through December 4, 2017, as
approved by the Windham Planning Board, and as recorded in Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 218, Page 52, as now amended and as now shown on the
approved amended subdivision plan entitled "Amended Subdivision Plan, River Road
Subdivision, Windham, Maine”, for record owner STJ, Inc., 939 Parker Farm Road,
Buxton, Maine 04093, prepared by DM Roma Consulting Engineers dated May 14, 2018,
revised through May 14, 2018, as approved by the Windham Planning Board on May
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14, 2018, and as recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 218,
Page 244, said Common Open Space being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin set on the northerly sideline of Abenaki Drive at the
southwesterly corner of Lot 7 as shown on the aforementioned River Road Subdivision
plan;

thence in a general southwesterly direction along the Common Open Space as shown
on said Plan and along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of two hundred
five and 00/100 (205.00) feet, a chord which bears South 70° - 07' - 45" West, a chord
length of fifty-four and 14/100 (54.14) feet, and a delta of 15° - 10' - 31", an arc length
distance of fifty-four and 30/100 (54.30) feet to an iron pin set at the southeasterly
corner of Lot A as shown on the aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 11º - 04' - 08" West along Lot A as shown on the aforementioned River
Road Subdivision plan a distance of thirty-two and 04/100 (32.04) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 11º - 04' - 08" West along Lot A as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan a distance of fifty-seven and 52/100
(57.52) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 11º - 04' - 08" West along Lot A as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan a distance of thirty-nine and 93/100
(39.93) feet to an iron pin set at land now or formerly of Jesse R. Cloutier, with reference
being to a warranty deed from Robert Cloutier dated April 9, 2012 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 19288, Page 342;

thence North 75º - 04' - 09" East along Cloutier land a distance of fifty-three and 62/100
(53.62) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 75º - 04' - 09" East along Cloutier land a distance of three
hundred forty-three and 56/100 (343.56) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 75º - 04' - 09" East along Cloutier land a distance of four
hundred sixty-eight and 81/100 (468.81) feet to land now or formerly of Timothy H.
Coffee and Jody S. Coffee with reference being to a warranty deed from Douglas
Candage dated November 22, 1999 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of
Deeds in Book 15186, Page 39;

thence South 01º - 56' - 53" East along Coffee land a distance of four hundred eight and
79/100 (408.79) feet to a point marking the northeast corner of remaining land now or
formerly of Stephen R. Farrar and Patricia Y. Farrar, reference being to a warranty deed
from Steve Farrar, Associates dated February 26, 1997 and recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 12973, Page 69;
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thence South 89º - 56' - 39" West along Farrar land a distance of five hundred forty-three
and 41/100 (543.41) feet to a point marking a northwest corner of Farrar;

thence South 00º - 03' - 21" East along Farrar land a distance of two hundred eighteen
and 00/100 (218.00) feet to a point marking the southwest corner of Farrar;

thence South 88º - 50' - 27" West along land now or formerly of Darryl E. Hawes,
reference being to a warranty deed from Douglas B. Candage and Laurie A. Candage 
dated March 28, 2005 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in
Book 22478, Page 226, a distance of one hundred eighty-nine and 36/100 (189.36) feet to
an iron pin set marking the southerly corner of Lot 3 as shown on the aforementioned
River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 51º - 21' - 21" East along Lot 3 a distance of seventy-nine and 77/100
(79.77) feet to an iron pin set marking the southwest corner of Lot 4 as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 89º - 02' - 37" East along Lot 4 a distance of one hundred one and 99/100
(101.99) feet to an iron pin set marking the southeast corner of Lot 4;

thence North 00º - 03' - 21" West along Lot 4 a distance of two hundred five and 03/100
(205.03) feet to an iron pin set marking the northeast corner of Lot 4 at the southerly
sideline of Abenaki Drive;

thence North 89° - 02' - 37" East along Abenaki Drive a distance of twenty-five and
00/100 (25.00) feet to a granite monument set at the southwesterly corner of Lot 5;

thence continuing North 89° - 02' - 37" East along Lot 5 a distance of one hundred
eighty-three and 25/100 (183.25) feet to an iron pin set at the southeasterly corner of Lot
5;

thence North 10° - 02' - 31" West along Lot 5 a distance of one hundred sixty-two and
79/100 (162.79) feet to an iron pin set at the easterly corner of Lot 6 as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 70° - 42' - 55" West along Lot 6 a distance of one hundred one and 26/100
(101.26) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 70° - 42' - 55" West along Lot 6 a distance of forty-nine and
79/100 (49.79) feet to an iron pin set;

thence South 75° - 04' - 09" West along Lot 6 a distance of sixty-two and 37/100 (62.37)
feet to an iron pin set at the northeasterly corner of Lot 7 as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;
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thence continuing South 75° - 04' - 09" West along Lot 7 a distance of two hundred ten 
and 25/100 (210.25) feet to an iron pin set at the northwesterly corner of Lot 7;

thence South 11° - 04' - 08" East along Lot 7 a distance of one hundred two and 76/100
(102.76) feet to the point of beginning.

The above described Common Open Space contains 175,700 square feet, or 4.03 acres.

Stormwater Drainage Easement - Lot A

Also conveying to the Town of Windham, its successors and assigns, non-exclusive
perpetual drainage easement rights across a certain portion of Lot A as shown on the
above referenced River Road Subdivision Plan, as granted in an easement deed from
Ricky G. Jones and Brian D. Aaskov to River Road Housing, LLC dated February 2018
and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 34671, Page 202,
and as included in a warranty deed from River Road Housing LLC to STJ, Inc. dated
February 22, 2018 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book
34671, Page 206, said drainage easement being for the proper drainage of Abenaki
Drive. The drainage easement rights described and created therein shall include rights
of access to install, construct, maintain, service or repair any slope, grade, catch basin,
manhole, underground line or pipe, stub, grade, drain, level spreaders, retention pond
or catch basin, ditch, culvert and any inlet or outlet thereof, related to such drainage
easement. In the event that it is necessary to construct, install, maintain, service or
repair any such drainage component(s), then after the completion of such work, the
party performing the work shall return the surface of the real property to substantially
its state prior to said work being done, excepting grade, rip-rap installation, or other
changes intended to improve drainage.

With regard to the stormwater drainage easement described and granted herein, the
Town of Windham shall have the right, but not the responsibility or obligation, to
maintain the easement and any component drainage and utility structures or facilities, 
including any level spreaders.

The above described real property and rights are conveyed subject to those matters
shown on the approved amended subdivision plan entitled "Amended Subdivision
Plan, River Road Subdivision, Windham, Maine", for record owner STJ, Inc., 939 Parker
Farm Road, Buxton, Maine 04093, prepared by DM Roma Consulting Engineers dated
May 14, 2018, revised through May 14, 2018, as approved by the Windham Planning
Board on May 14, 2018, and as recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in
Plan Book 218, Page 244.

The above described real property and rights are conveyed subject to the easements,
conditions, covenants, restrictions, obligations and other provisions and terms of the
Declaration of Covenants, Easements and Restrictions Affecting River Road Subdivision
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dated September 5, 2018 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in
Book 35123, Page 1, as amended by First Amendment to Declaration of Covenants,
Easements and Restrictions Affecting River Road Subdivision dated January 23, 2019
and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 35431, Page 124. 

Being a portion of the premises conveyed in a warranty deed from River Road Housing
LLC to STJ, Inc. dated February 22, 2018 and recorded on February 23, 2018 @ 10:16 AM
in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 34671, Page 206.

The premises are conveyed together with and subject to any and all easements or
appurtenances of record, insofar as the same are in force and applicable.

Also hereby conveying all rights, easements, privileges and appurtenances belonging to
the premises hereinabove described.

In witness whereof, I, James W. Shaw, the duly authorized President of STJ, Inc., have
hereunto set my hand and seal this June / July ______ , 2021.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in presence of STJ, Inc.

                                                                                                                                          
Witness                              By James W.  Shaw, Its President 

State of Maine
Cumberland, ss.                              June / July ______ , 2021

Then personally appeared before me the above named James W. Shaw, the duly
authorized President of STJ, Inc., and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his
or her free act and deed in his or her said capacity and the free act and deed of said
Grantor corporation.

                                                                                                           
My commission expires:               Notary Public/Maine Attorney at Law
                                             
                                                                                                           
                                     Printed name

Below Space Reserved for Recording Information
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 WARRANTY DEED
(Corporate Grantor)

STJ, Inc.

to

Town of Windham

Abenaki Drive & Easements

River Road Subdivision

Windham, Maine

Sawyer Law LLC, P.A.

P.O. Box 1, 157 Main Street

Gorham, Maine 04038

F 207-839-6771 



 

PO Box 1116, Windham, ME 04062 ○ (207) 310-0506 ○ dustin@dmroma.com 

 
 
April 13, 2021 
 
 
Mark T. Arienti, Town Engineer 
Town of Windham 
8 School Street 
Windham, ME 04062 
 
Re: Abanaki Drive 
  
Dear Mark: 
 
DM Roma Consulting Engineers performed on-site observations for the constructed roadways and 
associated infrastructure for Abanaki Drive as part of the constructed improvements for the River Road 
Subdivision shown on a plan recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds Plan Book 218, page 52.  
As-built plans were prepared for the roadway construction based on our field observations and 
construction notes provided by the owner.  Based on our site observations and preparation of as-built 
plans, it is our professional opinion that Abanaki Drive, along with the associated stormwater filter 
basin, stone berm level spreader and utilities were constructed in general conformance with the design 
plans.  Any observed deviations from the plans are noted on the as-built plans dated April 13, 2021.    
 
If you have any questions, comments or require any further information, please don’t hesitate to 
contact us.   
 
Sincerely,  
 
DM Roma Consulting Engineers 
 
 
 
 
Dustin M. Roma, P.E.      
President 
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AS-BUILT PLAN NOTES:
1. BASE PLAN INFORMATION FROM PLANS PREPARED BY DM ROMA

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

2. AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON BASED ON CONTRACTOR'S NOTES
PROVIDED BY GORHAM SAND AND GRAVEL AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS
PERFORMED BY DM ROMA CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

3.  AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHOWN IN RED.  OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN WAS CONFIRMED TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN GENERAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN PLANS BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER.
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24 FT PAVED TRAVEL WAY

50 FT
RIGHT-OF-WAY

2:1 MAX SLOPE LOAM & SEED
1:1 MAX SLOPE RIPRAP

℄

3" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
MDOT 703.06 TYPE A (SEE NOTE 1)

21" AGGREGATE SUBBASE COURSE
MDOT 703.06 TYPE D

CLEAN GRANULAR FILL COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS
(SEE NOTE 2)

3:1 MAX SLOPE
6" LOAM & SEED3:1 MAX SLOPE

6" LOAM & SEED

EXISTING
SUBGRADE

TYPICAL OF
FILL AREAS

TYPICAL OF
CUT AREAS

TYPICAL ROADWAY SECTION - MINOR LOCAL STREET
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. RECLAIMED MATERIAL APPROVED BY THE
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR MAY BE SUBSTITUTED.

2. CLEAN GRANULAR FILL MUST BE FREE OF ROCKS
LARGER THAN 12 INCHES, STUMPS, DEBRIS,
ORGANIC MATERIAL AND FROZEN MATERIAL.

3. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC OR UNDERDRAINS MAY BE
REQUIRED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
OR DESIGNEE IF POOR SOILS ARE ENCOUNTERED.

SLOPE 1
4 " / FT

BOTTOM OF DITCH 2' WIDE
AND AT LEAST AT BOTTOM OF
SUBBASE GRAVEL LAYER, TYP.

2' GRAVEL SHOULDER2' GRAVEL SHOULDER

BOTTOM OF DITCH MINIMUM 2' WIDE
AND AT LEAST 3" BELOW BOTTOM OF
SUBBASE GRAVEL LAYER

1'

INSTALL 2' WIDE BERM
IF NECESSARY TO
MAINTAIN A MIN. OF
1' OF FLOW THROUGH
DRAINAGE DITCH

3:1
2:12:1

3:1
2:1

2.5" BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
MDOT 403, 19.0 mm HMA

SLOPE 1
4 " / FT

18"

NATIVE MATERIAL

24" COMPACTED

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AS

FOR CAUTION

MARKING TAPE 

SPECIFIED ON PLANS

12" MIN.

6" MIN.

6"

MIN.

6" MIN.

32" MASON SAND

12"

MIN.

NOTES:

1. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE 4" DIA. PVC SCH 40 EXCEPT FOR ROAD CROSSINGS

SHALL BE PVC SCH 80

2. INSTALLATION SHOULD NOT ALLOW THE INTER-TWINING OF CABLES.

3. BEDDING AND BACKFILL SHALL BE FREE OF ROOTS, STUMPS AND OTHER DEBRIS.

4. COMMUNICATION CABLE AND POWER CABLE SHALL HAVE NO LESS THAN 12

INCHES OF RADIAL SEPARATION.

NOT TO SCALE

TRENCH DETAIL - ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

FINISHED GRADE

GENERAL NOTES:
1. THE STONE USED TO CONSTRUCT THE BERM SHALL MEET THE
FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

SIEVE DESIGNATION (US) PERCENT PASSING BY WEIGHT
12 IN. 100
6 IN. 84-100
3 IN. 68-83
1 IN. 42-55
NO. 4 8-12

STORMWATER LEVEL LIP SPREADER
NOT TO SCALE

EXISTING GRADE
LOAM AND SEED

1
2 3'

6"

18" 1
2

24" STONE BERM LEVEL LIP
SPREADER

1
2

ROOF DRIP EDGE
NOT TO SCALE

18"

18
"

3
4" CRUSHED STONE

WRAP BOTTOM AND SIDES
IN NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
EQUAL TO MIRAFI 140N

NOTES:

1.  ALL NEW BUILDINGS REQUIRE ROOF DRIP EDGES

BUILDING FOUNDATION

CLEAN SAND BACKFILL
TO BOTTOM OF
FOUNDATION

PERFORATED
FOUNDATION DRAIN SET
AT BOTTOM OF FOOTING.
PROVIDE POSITIVE
DRAINAGE TO DAYLIGHT
PIPE.
3
4" CRUSHED STONE
WRAP STONE IN NON-WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE EQUAL TO MIRAFI 140N

6"
6"6"

3H:1V3H:1V

6" LOAM & SEED

10'-0"

1
.
2
5
'

SPILLWAY CREST EL.=213.4

6" LOAM & SEED

SPILLWAY CROSS-SECTION
NOT TO SCALE

TOP OF BERM TOP OF BERM EL.=214.65INSTALL EROSION CONTROL
BLANKET ALONG CREST AND
SLOPES

17'-6"

GRAVEL BASE

COMMON FILL

TO SUBGRADE

SELECT GRAVEL 12"

ABOVE PIPE

CROWN, 4" MAX

AGGREGATE SIZE

3

4

" STONE PIPE

BEDDING, CRUSHED

AND WASHED

PIPE Ø + 2'-0"

PAVEMENT

SECTION

TYPICAL TRENCH SECTION
NOT TO SCALE

TRENCH WIDTH

GEOTEXTILE EQUAL TO
MIRAFI 600X
INSTALL 2" SAND MAT
BETWEEN GEOTEXTILE
AND NATIVE SOIL.

RIPRAP D50=6" RIPRAP
THICKNESS=14"

2H:1V

2H
:1V 3H:1V

POND

2 X 10 P.T. BOARDS

SUMP ELEV.=212.0

SPILLWAY ELEV.=213.0

TOP OF BERM=214.0

SEDIMENT FOREBAY
NOT TO SCALE

CULVERT 3' MIN.
GENERAL NOTES:
1. CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:  THE SOIL FILTER MEDIA AND VEGETATION MUST NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE AREA THAT DRAINS TO THE FILTER HAS BEEN PERMANENTLY STABILIZED WITH PAVEMENT
OR OTHER STRUCTURE, 90% VEGETATION COVER, OR OTHER PERMANENT STABILIZATION UNLESS THE RUNOFF FROM THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA IS DIVERTED AROUND THE FILTER UNTIL
STABILIZATION IS COMPLETED.

2. COMPACTION OF SOIL FILTER:  FILTER SOIL MEDIA AND UNDERDRAIN BEDDING MATERIAL MUST BE COMPACTED BETWEEN 90% AND 92% STANDARD PROCTOR.  THE BED SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN AT
LEAST TWO LIFTS TO PREVENT POCKETS OF LOOSE MEDIA.

3. CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT:  INSPECTION BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR SUITABLE THIRD PARTY WILL OCCUR AT A MINIMUM:
A) AFTER THE PRELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION OF THE FILTER GRADES AND ONCE THE UNDERDRAIN PIPES ARE INSTALLED BUT NOT BACKFILLED.
B) AFTER THE DRAINAGE LAYER IS CONSTRUCTED AND PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE FILTER MEDIA.
C) AFTER THE FILTER MEDIA HAS BEEN INSTALLED AND SEEDED.
D) AFTER ONE YEAR TO INSPECT HEALTH OF THE VEGETATION AND MAKE CORRECTIONS.
E)ALL THE MATERIAL USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FILTER BASIN MUST BE CONFIRMED AS SUITABLE BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER.  TESTING MUST BE DONE BY A CERTIFIED LABORATORY TO
SHOW THAT THEY ARE PASSING MDEP SPECIFICATIONS.

4. TESTING AND SUBMITTALS:  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY THE LOCATION OF THE SOURCE OF EACH COMPONENT OF THE FILTER MEDIA.  ALL RESULTS OF FIELD AND LABORATORY TESTING SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT ENGINEER FOR CONFIRMATION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL:
A) SELECT SAMPLES FOR SAMPLING OF EACH TYPE OF MATERIAL TO BE BLENDED FOR THE MIXED FILTER MEDIA AND SAMPLES OF THE UNDERDRAIN BEDDING MATERIAL.  SAMPLES MUST BE A
COMPOSITE OF THREE DIFFERENT LOCATIONS (GRABS) FROM THE STOCKPILE OR PIT FACE.  SAMPLE SIZE REQUIRED WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE TESTING LABORATORY.
B) PERFORM A SIEVE ANALYSIS CONFORMING TO STM C136 (STANDARD TEST METHOD FOR SIEVE ANALYSIS OF FINE AND COARSE AGGREGATES 1996A) ON EACH TYPE OF THE SAMPLE MATERIAL.  THE
RESULTING SOIL FILTER MEDIA MIXTURE MUST HAVE 8% TO 12% BY WEIGHT PASSING THE #200 SIEVE, A CLAY CONTENT OF LESS THAN 2% (DETERMINED BY HYDROMETER GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS) AND
HAVE 10% DRY WEIGHT OF ORGANIC MATTER.
C) PERFORM A PERMIABILITY TEST ON THE SOIL FILTER MEDIA MIXTURE CONFORMING TO ASTM D2434 WITH THE MIXTURE COMPACTED TO 90-92% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY BASED ON ASTM D698

3

1

18" MAX DEPTH

FLOOR ELEV.=211.9

HAY LAYER

6" LAYER OF NON-CLAYEY, LOAMY
TOPSOIL MEETING SPECIFICATIONS
IN TABLE 7.4

FINISHED GRADE

TABLE 7.1 UNDERDRAIN 703.22 TYPE "B"

SIEVE SIZE % PASSING BY WEIGHT

1"
90-100

1/2"
75-100

#4
50-100

#20
15-80

#50
0-15

#200
0-5

TABLE 7.3 LOAMY COARSE SAND

SIEVE SIZE

% PASSING BY WEIGHT

#10 85-100

#20 70-100

#60 15-40

#200 8-15

200 CLAY <2.0

TABLE 7.4 SANDY LOAM

SIEVE SIZE % PASSING BY WEIGHT

#4 75-95

#10 60-90

#40 35-85

#200 20-70

200 CLAY <2.0

12" LAYER OF MEDOT 703.22
UNDERDRAIN TYPE "B" MEETING
SPECIFICATIONS IN TABLE 7.1

HAY LAYER

4" PERFORATED PVC
INV.=209.73

12" LAYER OF LOAMY COARSE SAND MEETING
SPECIFICATIONS IN TABLE 7.3

30 MIL. PVC LINER ON BOTTOM AND
SIDES BETWEEN DRAINAGE
MATERIAL AND NATURAL SOIL.
LINER TO EXTEND TO THE RIM
ELEVATION OF THE OUTLET
STRUCTURE OR TREATMENT
VOLUME ELEVATION, TYP. ALL
FILTER BASINS

4" SOLID PVC

FILTER BASIN SECTION
NOT TO SCALE

3' WIDE BERM MIN.

SPILLWAY CREST
ELEV.=213.4
SEE DETAIL

TOP OF BERM
ELEV.=214.65
3

1TREATMENT VOLUME ELEVATION

1.5" BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
MDOT 403, 9.5 mm HMA
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AS-BUILT PLAN NOTES:
1. BASE PLAN INFORMATION FROM PLANS PREPARED BY DM ROMA

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

2. AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON BASED ON CONTRACTOR'S NOTES
PROVIDED BY GORHAM SAND AND GRAVEL AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS
PERFORMED BY DM ROMA CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

3.  AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHOWN IN RED.  OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN WAS CONFIRMED TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN GENERAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN PLANS BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER.



Prepared by:

Sawyer Law LLC, P.A.
P.O. Box One, 157 Main Street
Gorham, Maine 04038-0001

Above Space Reserved for Recording Information

WARRANTY DEED
Maine Statutory Short Form

Know all men by these presents that STJ, Inc., a Maine corporation, with a place of
business in Buxton, York County, Maine, and a mailing address of 939 Parker Farm
Road, Buxton, Maine 04093 (the Grantor herein), for consideration paid, grants to
Abenaki Drive Homeowners Association, a Maine nonprofit corporation, with a place
of business in Buxton, York County, Maine, and a mailing address of 939 Parker Farm
Road, Buxton, Maine 04093 (the Grantee herein), with warranty covenants, the real
property in Windham, Cumberland County, Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Common Open Space

A certain lot or parcel of land located on the northerly side of Abenaki Drive in the
Town of Windham, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and shown as Common
Open Space as originally shown on the approved subdivision plan entitled
"Subdivision Plan, River Road Subdivision, Windham, Maine, for record owner River
Road Housing, LLC, 105 Standish Neck Road, Standish, Maine 04084, prepared by DM
Roma Consulting Engineers dated December 4, 2017, revised through December 4, 2017,
as approved by the Windham Planning Board, and as recorded in Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 218, Page 52, as now amended and as now shown on the
approved amended subdivision plan entitled "Amended Subdivision Plan, River Road
Subdivision, Windham, Maine”, for record owner STJ, Inc., 939 Parker Farm Road,
Buxton, Maine 04093, prepared by DM Roma Consulting Engineers dated May 14, 2018,
revised through May 14, 2018, as approved by the Windham Planning Board on May
14, 2018, and as recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 218,
Page 244, said Common Open Space being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin set on the northerly sideline of Abenaki Drive at the
southwesterly corner of Lot 7 as shown on the aforementioned River Road Subdivision
plan;

thence in a general southwesterly direction along the Common Open Space as shown
on said Plan and along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of two hundred
five and 00/100 (205.00) feet, a chord which bears South 70° - 07' - 45" West, a chord
length of fifty-four and 14/100 (54.14) feet, and a delta of 15° - 10' - 31", an arc length
distance of fifty-four and 30/100 (54.30) feet to an iron pin set at the southeasterly
corner of Lot A as shown on the aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;



thence North 11º - 04' - 08" West along Lot A as shown on the aforementioned River
Road Subdivision plan a distance of thirty-two and 04/100 (32.04) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 11º - 04' - 08" West along Lot A as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan a distance of fifty-seven and 52/100
(57.52) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 11º - 04' - 08" West along Lot A as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan a distance of thirty-nine and 93/100
(39.93) feet to an iron pin set at land now or formerly of Jesse R. Cloutier, with reference
being to a warranty deed from Robert Cloutier dated April 9, 2012 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 19288, Page 342;

thence North 75º - 04' - 09" East along Cloutier land a distance of fifty-three and 62/100
(53.62) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 75º - 04' - 09" East along Cloutier land a distance of three
hundred forty-three and 56/100 (343.56) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 75º - 04' - 09" East along Cloutier land a distance of four
hundred sixty-eight and 81/100 (468.81) feet to land now or formerly of Timothy H.
Coffee and Jody S. Coffee with reference being to a warranty deed from Douglas
Candage dated November 22, 1999 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of
Deeds in Book 15186, Page 39;

thence South 01º - 56' - 53" East along Coffee land a distance of four hundred eight and
79/100 (408.79) feet to a point marking the northeast corner of remaining land now or
formerly of Stephen R. Farrar and Patricia Y. Farrar, reference being to a warranty deed
from Steve Farrar, Associates dated February 26, 1997 and recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 12973, Page 69;

thence South 89º - 56' - 39" West along Farrar land a distance of five hundred forty-three
and 41/100 (543.41) feet to a point marking a northwest corner of Farrar;

thence South 00º - 03' - 21" East along Farrar land a distance of two hundred eighteen
and 00/100 (218.00) feet to a point marking the southwest corner of Farrar;

thence South 88º - 50' - 27" West along land now or formerly of Darryl E. Hawes,
reference being to a warranty deed from Douglas B. Candage and Laurie A. Candage 
dated March 28, 2005 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in
Book 22478, Page 226, a distance of one hundred eighty-nine and 36/100 (189.36) feet to
an iron pin set marking the southerly corner of Lot 3 as shown on the aforementioned
River Road Subdivision plan;

-2-



thence North 51º - 21' - 21" East along Lot 3 a distance of seventy-nine and 77/100
(79.77) feet to an iron pin set marking the southwest corner of Lot 4 as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 89º - 02' - 37" East along Lot 4 a distance of one hundred one and 99/100
(101.99) feet to an iron pin set marking the southeast corner of Lot 4;

thence North 00º - 03' - 21" West along Lot 4 a distance of two hundred five and 03/100
(205.03) feet to an iron pin set marking the northeast corner of Lot 4 at the southerly
sideline of Abenaki Drive;

thence North 89° - 02' - 37" East along Abenaki Drive a distance of twenty-five and
00/100 (25.00) feet to a granite monument set at the southwesterly corner of Lot 5;

thence continuing North 89° - 02' - 37" East along Lot 5 a distance of one hundred
eighty-three and 25/100 (183.25) feet to an iron pin set at the southeasterly corner of Lot
5;

thence North 10° - 02' - 31" West along Lot 5 a distance of one hundred sixty-two and
79/100 (162.79) feet to an iron pin set at the easterly corner of Lot 6 as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence North 70° - 42' - 55" West along Lot 6 a distance of one hundred one and 26/100
(101.26) feet to a point;

thence continuing North 70° - 42' - 55" West along Lot 6 a distance of forty-nine and
79/100 (49.79) feet to an iron pin set;

thence South 75° - 04' - 09" West along Lot 6 a distance of sixty-two and 37/100 (62.37)
feet to an iron pin set at the northeasterly corner of Lot 7 as shown on the
aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan;

thence continuing South 75° - 04' - 09" West along Lot 7 a distance of two hundred ten 
and 25/100 (210.25) feet to an iron pin set at the northwesterly corner of Lot 7;

thence South 11° - 04' - 08" East along Lot 7 a distance of one hundred two and 76/100
(102.76) feet to the point of beginning.

The above described Common Open Space contains 175,700 square feet, or 4.03 acres.

Stormwater Drainage Easement - Lot A

Also conveying to Abenaki Drive Homeowners Association, its successors and
assigns, non-exclusive perpetual drainage rights across a certain portion of Lot A as
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shown on the aforementioned River Road Subdivision plan, as granted in an easement
deed from Ricky G. Jones and Brian D. Aaskov to River Road Housing, LLC dated
February 2018 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book
34671, Page 202, and as included in a warranty deed from River Road Housing LLC to
STJ, Inc. dated February 22, 2018 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of
Deeds in Book 34671, Page 206, said drainage easement being for the proper drainage of
Abenaki Drive. The drainage easement rights described and created therein shall
include rights of access to install, construct, maintain, service or repair any slope, grade,
catch basin, manhole, underground line or pipe, stub, grade, drain, level spreaders,
retention pond or catch basin, ditch, culvert and any inlet or outlet thereof, related to
such drainage easement. In the event that it is necessary to construct, install, maintain,
service or repair any such drainage component(s), then after the completion of such
work, the party performing the work shall return the surface of the real property to
substantially its state prior to said work being done, excepting grade, rip-rap
installation, or other changes intended to improve drainage.

The above described Common Open Space parcel and the Stormwater Drainage
Easement are conveyed together with the benefit of and subject to those streets, ways,
easements, conditions, restrictions, notes, and other matters shown on the approved
amended subdivision plan entitled "Amended Subdivision Plan, River Road
Subdivision, Windham, Maine", for record owner STJ, Inc., 939 Parker Farm Road,
Buxton, Maine 04093, prepared by DM Roma Consulting Engineers dated May 14, 2018,
revised through May 14, 2018, as approved by the Windham Planning Board on May
14, 2018, and as recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 218,
Page 244.

The above described Common Open Space parcel and the Stormwater Drainage
Easement are conveyed together with the benefit of and subject to the easements,
conditions, covenants, restrictions, obligations and other provisions and terms of the
Declaration of Covenants, Easements and Restrictions Affecting River Road Subdivision
dated September 5, 2018 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in
Book 35123, Page 1, as amended by First Amendment to Declaration of Covenants,
Easements and Restrictions Affecting River Road Subdivision dated January 23, 2019
and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 35431, Page 124. 

More specifically, the Common Open Space parcel is conveyed subject to the following
express covenants and restrictions which shall run with the land, all as if set forth at
length in any conveyances of said lots:

1. The Stormwater Buffer areas shall remain undeveloped, substantially
undisturbed,  and left in their natural state, with no removal of trees, vegetation or
natural duff layer except for the normal maintenance or removal of dead, diseased,
windblown or damaged trees. The construction and maintenance of any approved
stormwater facilities, including grading level spreaders, directing flow into and on the
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Stormwater Buffer areas, shall not be considered to violate these restrictions.

Reserved Fee Ownership in Streets and Ways. To the extent not otherwise conveyed
herein, and subject to the rights of incipient dedication to public use, and subject to the
access and utility easement rights of the lot owners, the grantor STJ, Inc. excepts and
reserves to itself, its successors and assigns, the fee interest in the proposed roads,
streets, way or ways abutting the above described premises as depicted on the above
referenced recorded subdivision plan. The purpose of the reservation is to preserve to
said STJ, Inc., its successors and assigns, the fee ownership rights in and to such way or
ways pursuant to 23 M.R.S.A. Section §3031 (4) and 33 M.R.S.A. Section §460, et seq.

Being a portion of the premises described and conveyed in a warranty deed from River
Road Housing LLC to STJ, Inc. dated February 22, 2018 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 34671, Page 206.

The premises are conveyed together with and subject to any and all easements or
appurtenances of record, insofar as the same are in force and applicable.

Also hereby conveying all rights, easements, privileges and appurtenances belonging to
the premises hereinabove described.

In witness whereof, STJ, Inc. has caused this deed to be signed and sealed in its
corporate name by James W. Shaw, its duly authorized President, this 
June ______ , 2021.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in presence of

STJ, Inc.

                                                                                                                                          
Witness                              By James W. Shaw, Its President 
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State of Maine
Cumberland, ss.                              June ______ , 2021

Then personally appeared before me the above named James W. Shaw, the duly
authorized President of STJ, Inc., and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his
or her free act and deed in his or her said capacity and the free act and deed of said
Grantor corporation.

                                                                                                           
My commission expires:               Notary Public/Maine Attorney at Law
                                             
                                                                                                           
AFFIX SEAL Printed name

Below Space Reserved for Recording Information



 WARRANTY DEED
(Corporate Grantor)

STJ, Inc.

to

Abenaki Drive Homeowners

Association

Common Open Space

Abenaki Drive

Windham, Maine

SAWYER LAW LLC, P.A.

P.O. Box One, 157 Main Street

Gorham, Maine 04038

F 207-839-6771


	Sheets and Views
	24x36

	Sheets and Views
	D1


